

Spl 19/2024
WBHG01-002673 -2024

Order no.11 dt. 18.06.2025

Case record is put up by petition when allowed by the by the learned court. A separate bail petition along with surrender petition is filed on behalf of the accused persons namely Somnath Chanda, Samar Kanti Halder and Soumitra Kishore Sarkar.

Considering the fact that the accused persons wished to surrender voluntarily and on being assured of their identification with the case record, their surrender petition is accepted. They are taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

Heard both sides in the bail matter. Considered.

Learned Advocate for the accused persons praying for bail submits that on the previous occasion dated 23.05.2025 these accused petitioners could not take steps and as a result, process of W/A was issued. Nothing was intentional on their part.

Learned Special P.P, Hooghly raised objection as to their conduct vide order no.10 dated 23.05.2025.

Considering the fact that the accused persons surrendered voluntarily and considering their absence without steps only on one occasion dated 23.05.2025, their bail petition should be considered.

Accordingly, all the accused persons namely Somnath Chanda, Samar Kanti Halder and Soumitra Kishore Sarkar may find bail of Rs.3000/-each with two fresh registered sureties of Rs.1500/-each of like amount i.d. to J/C with direction to appear on each and every date before this learned Court, subject to the satisfaction of the learned CJM, Hooghly.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the learned CJM, Hooghly for his information and taking necessary action.

Recall W/A at once. Inform the concerned P.S. To date i.e. 01.07.2025.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Special Judge,
1st Court. Chinsurah

Sd/-
Special Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.
J.O Code no.WB00753