

Spl 19/2024
WBHG01-002673 -2024

Order no.13 dt. 07.07.2025

Case record is put up by petition when allowed by the by the learned court. A separate surrender petition and another bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused Kakali Chatterjee after copy service upon the State.

On call, the accused Kakali Chatterjee is present before me. Considering her voluntariness to surrender and on being assured of her identification with the case record, her surrender petition is accepted. She is taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

Heard both sides present in the matter of bail application. Considered.

The learned Advocate for the accused Kakali Chatterjee praying for bail submits that she has surrendered voluntarily before this learned Court. The other three accused persons against whom W/A was issued vide order no.10 dated 23.05.2025 were granted bail on their surrender vide order no.11 dated 18.06.2025. It is further added that for non taking of steps, W/A was issued against her. Moreover, she was in custody in connection with Chandernagore P.S case no.88/2025 dated 07.05.2025 and she was granted bail by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta u/s 483 of the BNSS (old section 439 of the Cr.P.C) on 26.06.2025. The non taking of steps was not intentional on her part.

The learned Special P.P, Hooghly opposed her bail prayer considering her attendance conduct. It reveals from the case record that vide order no.10 dated 23.05.2025, W/A process was issued against four accused persons including this accused petitioner and excepting the accused Ratan Kumar Chatterjee.

The attendance of this accused is nothing uncalled for. Fact remains that the aforesaid co-accused persons were granted bail on surrender. This female accused stands on the same footing. Moreover, she was tagged and was in custody of the said Chandernagore P.S case.

Considering all aspects, the accused Kakali Chatterjee may find interim bail of Rs.3000/- with two **fresh** registered sureties of Rs.1500/- each I.d. to J/C with condition to appear on each and every date before this learned Court, subject to the satisfaction of the learned CJM, Hooghly. Recall W/A at once by informing the concerned P.S.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the learned CJM, Hooghly for his information and taking necessary action. To date i.e. 08.09.2025.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Special Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah

Sd/-
Special Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.
J.O Code no.WB00753